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Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of this Amendment is to provide answers to questions submitted by potential offerors between 02 October 2004 - 14 October

 2004.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

U

1

5

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

14-Oct-2004

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00421-04-R-0013

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

29-Sep-2004

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

X

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

14-Oct-2004

CODE

NAVAL AIR WARFARE CENTER AD (PAX)

CODE 2.5.1.4.4 BLDG 441

21983 BUNDY ROAD

PATUXENT RIVER MD 20760-1161

N00421

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

The following have been added by full text: 

1. 
The subject Solicitation is amended accordingly:

Section C, “Statement of Work” – 7.2 “Personnel Qualifications”

a.  Education for Senior Engineer is changed from reading:

Education: A Bachelor’s or Postgraduate Degree in Engineering or Physical Sciences discipline is required.  

b.  Education for Senior Engineer is changed to read:     (Note:  changes are bolded and underlined)

Education: A Bachelor’s or Postgraduate Degree in Engineering , Physical Sciences, Mathematics or Computer Sciences discipline is required.  

Questions and Answers for Solicitation N00421-04-R-0013

Q1:
Section L.2.1 of RFP #N00421-04-R-0013 states "since all members of the team must be small according to the NAICS Code of the contract, either as a part of the arrangement, or as an attachment, the size for each team member must be certified".  We request further clarification on this statement.  Is it the intent of the government to restrict large businesses from subcontracting on this procurement?
A1:
See Amendment 0001.

Q2:
The Senior Engineer labor category is very broad across multiple specialties including the Airborne Information Processing Systems category, yet the educational requirement allows only an Engineering or Physical Science degree. This educational requirement eliminates strong candidates with Mathematics and Computer Sciences degrees who have entire carriers devoted to Naval Aviation Systems Engineering. By contrast, a person with a Biology or Geology (Physical Science) degree and the requisite experience could qualify. We request the Government add Mathematics and Computer Sciences to the educational requirement for this labor category. 

A2:
See Section C, “Statement of Work” – 7.2 “Personnel Qualifications” change addressed above.

Q3:
 The first two sentences of section 1.0 Introduction, found on page 3 of 100, identify the project scope of work as follows:
 

"This Statement of Work (SOW) defines the scope of engineering and technical services in support of the AIR 4.5 Avionics Department accomplishment of research, development, integration, analysis, assessment, and test and evaluation of avionics and sensor systems.  This contract will provide for support services to the Navy in the development of avionics and sensor systems and equipment as well as facilities, which are used for the development, integration, test and evaluation of avionics and sensor systems and support subsystem elements."
 

The first paragraph under RFP section 3.0 Requirements, found on page 5 of 100, contains the following statement:

 

"The itemized tasks and descriptions supplied in the following paragraphs represent a high level set of information systems engineering support elements describing typical tasking which may be assigned to the Contractor." 
 

Please clarify the apparent contradiction (engineering and technical services in support of the AIR 4.5 Avionics Department accomplishment of research, development, integration, analysis, assessment, and test and evaluation of avionics and sensor systems vs. high level set of information systems engineering support elements) in the definition of the intended scope of this contract?

A3:
Clarification:  A high level set of information systems engineering support elements are considered to be integral elements in the scope which has been stated as engineering and technical support services.

Q4:
Paragraph b. on page 86 of 100 contains the following statement:
 

"You may use fold out pages up to size 17 by 11 inches only for diagrams, charts, or graphic material..."

 

Do tables fall in the same category as diagrams, charts, or graphic material?

A4:
Yes, Tables are in the same category and are considered graphic material.

Q5:
The Personnel Resource Matrix Part A, Attachment (4), has a column entitled "Years of Recent Experience Labor Category". Shouldn't that column be entitled "Years of Relevant Experience"?
A5:
The term “Years of Recent Experience Labor Category” under the Personnel Resource Matrix Part A, Attachment (4) is correct.  Refer to Section  C “Statement of Work” – 7.2 “Personnel  Qualifications”, second paragraph last sentence on page 10 which states:  “…experience shall be obtained within the last seven years”.

Q6:
The last line of the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Calculation Example, Attachment 8 states the following:
 

"G&A column may be used for burdening the subcontractor fully burdened labor rate with G&A, profit and/or handling charges." 

 

Two lines up from that, Note 4 states that:

 

"Profit is not applied to the subcontractor."

 

Please clarify if profit may be applied to contractor rates?

A6:  Clarification:  The profit that is mentioned under the statement “G&A column may be used for burdening the subcontractor fully burdened labor rate with G&A, profit and/or handling charges” refers to any profit the subcontractor may apply to its proposed rate offered to the prime contractor.  Note 4 which states “Profit is not applied to the subcontractor” refers to the prime contractor’s proposed profit rate.  The prime contractor shall not apply its proposed profit rate to the subcontractor’s proposed fully burdened labor rate which already includes profit.

Q7:
 The solicitation requires a small business and small disadvantaged subcontracting strategy. In accordance with FAR Clause 52.219-9 and DFARS Clause 252.219-7003, it is our understanding that as a small, woman-owned business, the requirement does not apply. Is our interpretation correct? Are we not required to submit the strategy required under section L.2.2.e.?

A7:
All offerors are required to submit a Small Business (SB) and Small Disadvantaged Business (SDB) Subcontracting Strategy.  Clauses referenced above (FAR 52.219-9 and DFARS 252.219-7003) refer to the Small Business Subcontracting Plan which is different documentation than a SB and SDB Subcontracting Strategy.   A SB and SDB Subcontracting Strategy is an offeror’s strategy for facilitating participation by Small Disadvantaged Business in the performance of this contract and is required per FAR 52.219-24 “Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program – Targets”.

Q8:
On page 90 of the solicitation in paragraph L2.2.c.1, it states that the management matrix should indicate which member within the contracting team will have primary responsibility for each of the SOW task(s); however, the directions on attachment 5 state to "Check all contract Statement of Work/Specification Work Elements team member will perform". This appears to be conflicting direction in that more than one team member may perform under a particular SOW task. Please clarify.

A8:
Yes, more than one team member may perform under a particular SOW task and should be indicated by the completion of Attachment (5) – Management Matrix.  The indication of which team member will have the primary responsibility for each of the SOW task(s) will be shown completing the matrix and will be discussed in the 5 page summary which will accompany the matrix.

Q9:
Paragraph (e), at the top of page 91 of 100, defines the following Management Plan requirement to establish a start-up plan and a staffing plan:

 

(e)  Additionally, Offerors shall clearly describe their start-up plan, which shall demonstrate their ability to successfully perform the requirements of the statement of work within 30 days of contract award. The Offeror must include a comprehensive staffing plan that details the step-by-step phase-in of employees, addressing the period from contract award to 120 days after contract award; a plan for making changes to the contractor’s staff, including assignment, reassignment and training; and replacement of personnel without adversely affecting the technical quality or cost of performance under the contract.

 

At question is the need to submit a staffing plan. A staffing plan that details the step-by-step phase-in of employees and other related details is a definite requirement for services oriented contracts where defined, ongoing, and continuing efforts are required for contract continuity. In such cases, the initial task orders are defined and incorporated into the initial award. This identifies the scope of work for the defined transition period, and accommodates the efficient and effective transfer of contract responsibility for ongoing efforts. 

 

Such is not the case for this contract. The AIR 4.5 Engineering and Technical Services offered through this contact will be awarded as on a multi-award, indefinite-delivery-indefinite-quantity basis. The scope and timing of initially awarded task orders, which define the scope and magnitude (number of bodies, labor categories, and labor mix), and the timing requirements for a staffing plan, have not and can not been defined. 

 

It is therefore requested that paragraph (e) at the top of page 91 of 100, be re-written to only include the requirement to provide a start-up plan (the first sentence), and that the requirement to provide a staffing plan (second sentence) be dropped.

A9:
Per Section L.2.2. c(2)(e), the start-up plan is required and shall include a comprehensive staffing plan.  This is one of the nine requirements for the management plan.  No specific employee names or specific labor categories are required for the staffing plan.  The staffing plan shall be a top level discussion which illustrates your company’s ability to acquire, maintain, train and replace personnel.

Q10:
Section L2.2, d. Past Performance, (1) Past Performance Matrix, (b) states "Explain, if any, the role that subcontractors have played in contributing toward your success and/or failures in regard to past performance. You must either provide the above information or affirmatively state that no past performance history exists. The supportive narrative shall not exceed two (2) pages." Please clarify what is required. Is the supportive narrative an attachment to the Past performance Matrix?

A10:
The Past Performance Matrix, Attachment 6 and a Supportive Narrative to the matrix are required.   Section L.2.2.d(1)(b) provides instructions of what information is required for the Supportive Narrative.

Q11:
"On page 11 of the solicitation under the experience requirement for Senior Engineer, please confirm that the 10 years of engineering experience is inclusive of the required 5 years experience in a subspecialty.

A11:
The education requirement for a Senior Engineer is a minimum of ten (10) years of engineering experience plus five (5) years additional experience in a subspeciality.  The required five (5) years experience in a subspeciality is additional years to the minimum of ten (10) years of engineering experience.
Q12:
Does Section L.2.1.b suggest that this procurement is only for small business teaming arrangements or can we include a large business on our team?  Further, is a proposal which has a small business teaming arrangement evaluated more favorably than one which has a large business on the team?

A12:
See Amendment 0001.  No favorable preference is given to either of the two prime contractor options.

(End of Summary of Changes) 

